Repricing gap  (P=26,080)  (P=8,307)  P=8,731  P=14,957  (P=3,630)  (P=14,329)

December 31, 2021
Up to 1
Month

>1 to 3
Months

>3 to 6
Months

>6 to 12
Months

>12
Months Total

Financial Assets
Loans and receivables P=4,679 P=6,970 P=8,332 P=15,147 P=29,683 P=64,811
Investment securities 167 − 50 1,855 5,119 7,191
Total financial assets 4,846 6,970 8,382 17,002 34,802 72,002

Financial Liabilities
Deposit liabilities 19,140 7,336 448 517 54,354 81,795
Repricing gap (P=14,294) (P=366) P=7,934 P=16,485 (P=19,552) (P=9,793)

The Bank also monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its net interest income.  This is done by
modeling the impact to the Bank’s interest income and interest expenses of different parallel
changes in the interest rate curve, assuming the parallel change only occurs once and the interest
rate curve after the parallel change does not change again for the next twelve months.

The following table sets forth the estimated change in the Bank’s annualized net interest income
due to a parallel change in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 (amounts in
thousands):

December 31, 2022
Change in interest rates (in basis points)

100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net
interest income  (P=88,237)  (P=44,119)  P=44,119  P=88,237

As a percentage of the Bank’s
net interest income as
reported to the BSP (1.34%) (0.67%) 0.67% 1.34%

- 47 -

*SGVFS170395*

December 31, 2021
Change in interest rates (in basis points)

100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net
interest income P=58,433 P=29,216 (P=29,216) (P=58,433)

As a percentage of the Bank’s
net interest income as
reported to the BSP 1.28% 0.64% (0.64%) (1.28%)

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity, to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s equity through the impact on unrealized
gain/loss on fixed-rate financial assets at FVOCI (amounts in thousands).

December 31, 2022
Change in interest rates (in basis points)

25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall
Change in equity  (P=18,654)  (P=11,667)  (P=2,272)  P=4,834

December 31, 2021
Change in interest rates (in basis points)

25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall
Change in equity (P=29,363) (P=19,578) (P=6,405) P=3,571

b. Foreign currency risk
The Bank’s foreign exchange risk originates from its holdings of foreign currency-denominated
assets and liabilities (foreign exchange assets and liabilities).  Foreign currency risk is the risk to
earnings or capital arising from changes in the foreign exchange rates.

The Bank’s policy is to maintain foreign currency exposure within existing regulations, and
within acceptable risk limits.  The Bank believes in ensuring its foreign currency is at all times
within limits prescribed for financial institutions who are engaged in the same types of businesses
in which the Bank is engaged.